
 
THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF HILTON 

 
A G E N D A 

Regular Meeting of Council 
September 10, 2025 – 7:00 pm 

Council Chamber - Hilton Township Municipal Building 
 
Click Here to Join the Meeting 
 
Meeting ID: 280 194 598 149 4  
Passcode: gY6oD7rd  
                                
1. Call to Order 
 
2. Declarations of Pecuniary Interest 

3. Motion to Accept Agenda as presented 
 

4. Delegations:  none 
 

5. Approval of Minutes: 
a) Regular Meeting of July 9, 2025 
b) Closed Meeting of July 9, 2025 
c) Regular Meeting of August 13, 2025 
d) Closed Meeting of August 13, 2025 
e) Special Meeting of August 20, 2025 

 
6. Roads:    

a)   Road Superintendent updates 
 
7. Fire/Emergency Management:  

a) Memo re First Aid/CPR & Fire Protection Grant  
  

8.   Building/By-Law Enforcement: 
a) Tulloch Invoices costs vs fees  

 
9.   Planning: 

a) Clerk Report re Consent to Sever Application #6/24 
b) Addendum: Cash in Lieu of Parkland Calculation for Consent to Sever Application #6/24 
c) Addendum:  Email from Mr. Mike Jagger regarding Official Plan Update  

 
10. Cemetery: 

a) Memo regarding unsafe cemetery lots 
 
11. Administration:  

a)   2024 Audit Report 
b) Landfill:  Review Landfill Usage Calculations, discuss topics for landfill meeting 

 
12. Correspondence: 

a) Letter from the Ministry of Environment, Conservation and Parks regarding updates to 
Compliance Policy 

b) Request from the Horticultural Society to plant grafted apple trees 
 
13. Expenditures: 

a) August 2025 Payment Voucher 
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14.  Move to closed meeting:  
 

Council will enter into closed session in accordance with the provisions of the Municipal Act,  
Section 239 (2)(d) Labour Relations or Employee Negotiations and Section 239 (2)(e) Litigation 
or Potential Litigation 

  
15. Return to open meeting  
 
16. Confirmatory By-law 
 
17.  Adjourn 





























  
 
 
 
 

Clerk Report:  2025-09-10/01     Meeting Date: September 10, 2025 

Subject:  Consent Application #6/24    Regular Council Meeting 

Prepared by: CAO/Clerk-Treasurer Sara Dinsdale          

 

Council reviewed the attached Consent Application #6/24 – Part of Lot 15, Concession 7 at it’s regular 
Council meeting held on August 14, 2024.  Below is the resolution: 

“Resolution 2024-192 
Moved: Janet Gordanier     
Seconded: Dave Leask  

BE IT RESOLVED THAT THE COUNCIL OF THE TOWNSHIP OF HILTON does 
recommend to the St. Joseph Island Planning Board that the application by M. & 
A. Jagger for the consent to sever the West half of Lot 7, Concession 15, Township 
of Hilton, into 2 parcels be approved subject to the following conditions: 

All property taxes are paid up to date as well as satisfying any requirements set by 
the Planning Board.  Council recommends that the site inspection be conducted 
by someone other than the applicant. *CARRIED*” 

At the regular Council meeting held on September 11, 2024, council reviewed the 
attached letter received regarding the notice of approval of Consent Application #6/24.  
Below is the excerpt from the minutes: 

“Council discussed the letter that was received by Mr. Michael Jagger, Secretary-
Treasurer of the St. Joseph Island Planning Board. The letter was written to 
provide notice that the consent application to sever Mr. Jagger’s west ½ of Lot 7 
Concession 15, Hilton Township with the remainder of the West ½ of Lot 7, 
Concession 15, consisting of two parts connected by a right-of-way was 
approved.  Council made note that the letter was written by the applicant and 
addressed to the applicant and felt that may be a conflict of interest.  A 
suggestion was made that in the future, if a similar conflict arises, that perhaps 
someone other than the applicant could write the letter.” 

According to the details listed on page 2 of the Consent to Sever Application, after the 
severance would occur, a recreational dwelling would remain on the portion to be severed 
and a storge garage would remain on the portion to be retained.  

Prior to the severance, both of these structures meet the regulations of the Township’s Zoning by-
law.  The severance appears to create a situation of non-conformity with the zoning by-law, by 
removing the portion of land that contains the cottage.  That change alters the portion that will 
retain the accessory structure as it will now be located on an otherwise vacant lot with no primary 



  
 
 
 
 

use. This doesn’t appear to meet the definition of legal non-conforming, since the lots would have 
had to exist in that form at the time the zoning by-law was passed in 2011. Instead, it creates a 
contravention of the by-law and does not seem to follow the original intent of the Official Plan. 

I have included sections from the St. Joseph Island Zoning By-Law #1025-11 below that 
relate to this matter: 

Section 4.1: Accessory Buildings, Structures and Uses 

“Where this By-law provides that land may be used or a building or structure may be 
erected or used for a purpose, that purpose may include any detached accessory 
buildings, accessory structure or accessory uses located on the same lot as the primary 
use to which they are related.” 

Section 4.16:  Non-Conforming Uses 

No lands shall be used and no building or structure shall be used except in conformity with 
the provisions of this By-law unless such use existed before the date of passing this By-law 
and provided that it has continued and continues to be used for such purpose, and that such 
use, when established, was not contrary to a By-law passed under Section 34 of the Planning 
Act, R.S.O 1990, cP. 13 or a predecessor thereof that was in force at that time.   

I have included sections from The Official Plan below that relate to this matter: 

Section E3.: Non-Conforming/Non-Complying Uses: 

1.  As a general rule, existing uses that do not conform with the policies of this 
Plan are intended to be gradually phased out so that the affected land use 
may change to a use which is in conformity with the goals of the Official 
Plan and the implementing zoning by-law. and; 

Section E3.2:  Non-Complying Lots states: 

1.  A non-complying lot in existence prior to the effective date of the 
implementing zoning by-law that does not meet the lot area and/or lot 
frontage requirements contained within the implementing zoning by-law 
may be used and buildings thereon may be erected, enlarged, repaired or 
renovated, provided:   

a. the use conforms with the applicable policies of this Plan and the 
implementing zoning by-law; 

b. the buildings or structures comply with all of the other provisions of the 
implementing zoning by-law; and 108 c. the lot has a minimum lot area of 
929 square metres. 

 



  
 
 
 
 

Although the deadline to appeal this severance with the Ontario Land Tribunal has passed, and the 
severance has not been completed and the 5% cash in lieu of parkland purposes has not been paid, I 
am bringing this to Council’s attention as perhaps this item was missed by the Planning Board when it 
was reviewed at the Planning Board meeting held on August 19, 2024. 

I am requesting that Council consider the below options regarding this matter: 

Option 1: Consider the lot in contravention of the zoning by-law and require that a zoning by-law 
amendment be applied for to allow for an accessory structure on a vacant parcel of 
land. Request that the Planning Board revisit their conditional approval and delay final 
approval of the consent until a zoning amendment has been approved 

Option 2: Allow the severance to proceed as-is with no zoning amendment required/lot 
considered legal non-conforming 

Option 3: Request that the applicant remove his consent to sever application 

 






















































































































































































































































